

10-4591 cv

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

ANDERSON NEWS, L.L.C., LLOYD T. WHITAKER, as the Assignee under an
Assignment for the Benefit of Creditors for ANDERSON SERVICES, L.L.C.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

AMERICAN MEDIA, INC., BAUER PUBLISHING CO., L.P., CURTIS
CIRCULATION COMPANY, DISTRIBUTION SERVICES, INC., HACHETTE
FILIPACCHI MEDIA, U.S., HUDSON NEWS DISTRIBUTORS LLC, KABLE
DISTRIBUTION SERVICES, INC., THE NEWS GROUP, LP, RODALE, INC.,
TIME, INC., TIME/WARNER RETAIL SALES & MARKETING, INC.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York (No. 09-cv-2227 (PAC))

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS
ANDERSON NEWS, L.L.C. AND LLOYD T. WHITAKER,
AS ASSIGNEE FOR ANDERSON SERVICES, L.L.C.**

MARC ROWIN
THOMAS P. LYNCH
LYNCH ROWIN LLP
630 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10017
(212) 682-4001
mrowin@lynchrowin.com

*Counsel for Lloyd T. Whitaker, as
Assignee for Anderson Services, L.L.C.*

MICHAEL K. KELLOGG
AARON M. PANNER
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN, TODD,
EVANS & FIGEL, P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W., Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
mkellogg@khhte.com

Counsel for Anderson News, L.L.C.

May 16, 2011

(additional counsel listed on inside cover)

MARC E. KASOWITZ
KASOWITZ, BENSON, TORRES
& FRIEDMAN LLP
1633 Broadway
New York, NY 10019
(212) 506-1710
mkasowitz@kasowitz.com
Counsel for Anderson News, L.L.C.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. ANDERSON STATED A CLAIM UNDER SECTION 1 OF THE SHERMAN ACT	3
A. The Complaint Directly Alleges That Defendants Conspired.....	3
1. <i>Iqbal</i> Did Not Authorize District Courts To Disregard Factual Allegations Because They Are “Implausible”	4
2. Plaintiffs’ Allegations Are Not “Conclusory”	6
3. Anderson Did Not Waive the Argument That Its Direct Allegations Of Conspiracy Stated A Claim.....	10
B. The Complaint’s Well-Pleaded Factual Allegations Also Support An Inference That Defendants Conspired	12
1. The Argument That Defendants Reacted Independently To Anderson’s Demands Identifies A Dispute Of Fact, Not A Basis For Dismissal	14
2. Defendants’ Assertions That Their Conduct Was Not Truly Parallel Contradict The Complaint	18
C. The Complaint’s Well-Pleaded Factual Allegations Implicate Each Defendant Individually	21
D. The Allegations Of The Proposed Amended Complaint Are Properly Before The Court.....	24

II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S DISMISSAL OF ANDERSON’S
STATE-LAW CLAIMS STANDS ON NO INDEPENDENT
GROUND AND SHOULD ALSO BE REVERSED27

CONCLUSION29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Aktieselskabet AF 21. November 2001 v. Fame Jeans Inc.</i> , 525 F.3d 8 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	3
<i>Apex Oil Co. v. DiMauro</i> , 822 F.2d 246 (2d Cir. 1987).....	21
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009)	2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 9, 14
<i>Assicurazioni Generali, S.p.A., In re</i> , 592 F.3d 113 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S. Ct. 287 (2010).....	26
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 12, 13, 14, 17, 19
<i>Conkle v. Potter</i> , 352 F.3d 1333 (10th Cir. 2003)	25
<i>Cortec Indus., Inc. v. Sum Holding L.P.</i> , 949 F.2d 42 (2d Cir. 1991).....	26
<i>Digital Music Antitrust Litig., In re</i> , 592 F. Supp. 2d 435 (S.D.N.Y. 2008), <i>vacated and remanded</i> , 592 F.3d 314 (2d Cir. 2010)	14
<i>DM Research, Inc. v. College of Am. Pathologists</i> , 170 F.3d 53 (1st Cir. 1999).....	4-5
<i>Elevator Antitrust Litig., In re</i> , 502 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2007)	14
<i>Ford v. Bernard Fineson Dev. Ctr.</i> , 81 F.3d 304 (2d Cir. 1996)	11
<i>FTC v. Superior Court Trial Lawyers Ass’n</i> , 493 U.S. 411 (1990).....	17
<i>Garber v. Legg Mason, Inc.</i> , 347 F. App’x 665 (2d Cir. 2009)	17
<i>Hayden v. County of Nassau</i> , 180 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 1999).....	25-26
<i>High Fructose Corn Syrup Antitrust Litig., In re</i> , 295 F.3d 651 (7th Cir. 2002)	10

Hinds County v. Wachovia Bank N.A., 700 F. Supp. 2d 378
(S.D.N.Y. 2010).....21

Insurance Brokerage Antitrust Litig., In re, 618 F.3d 300
(3d Cir. 2010).....5, 9, 10

Kassner v. 2nd Ave. Delicatessen Inc., 496 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2007).....24

Katel LLC v. AT&T Corp., 607 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2010).....11

Kiefer-Stewart Co. v. Joseph E. Seagram & Sons, 340 U.S. 211
(1951).....20

Lee v. City of Los Angeles, 250 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2001)17

Monsanto v. Spray-Rite Serv. Corp., 465 U.S. 752 (1984)10

National Petrochemical Co. of Iran v. M/T Stolt Sheaf,
930 F.2d 240 (2d Cir. 1991)26

Okoi v. El Al Israel Airlines, 378 F. App’x 9 (2d Cir. 2010)19, 23

Panther Partners Inc. v. Ikanos Communications, Inc.,
347 F. App’x 617 (2d Cir. 2009).....24

Pavone v. Puglisi, 353 F. App’x 622 (2d Cir. 2009), *cert. denied*,
130 S. Ct. 237725

Poller v. Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc., 368 U.S. 464 (1962).....7

Re/Max Int’l, Inc. v. Realty One, Inc., 173 F.3d 995 (6th Cir. 1999).....10

Rosner v. Star Gas Partners, L.P., 344 F. App’x 642 (2d Cir. 2009)26

Sira v. Morton, 380 F.3d 57 (2d Cir. 2004).....16

Starr v. Sony BMG Music Entm’t, 592 F.3d 314 (2d Cir. 2010),
cert. denied, 131 S. Ct. 901 (2011).....12, 13, 14, 18

State Trading Corp. of India, Ltd. v. Assuranceforeningen Skuld,
921 F.2d 409 (2d Cir. 1990)26

Streit v. Bushnell, 424 F. Supp. 2d 633 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....27

Text Messaging Antitrust Litig., In re, 630 F.3d 622
 (7th Cir. 2010), *cert. denied*, --- S. Ct. ---,
 2011 WL 1100247 (U.S. Apr. 25, 2011).....12, 20

Travel Agent Comm’n Antitrust Litig., In re, 583 F.3d 896
 (6th Cir. 2009), *cert. denied*, 131 S. Ct. 896 (2011).....14

Tunica Web Adver. v. Tunica Casino Operators Ass’n,
 496 F.3d 403 (5th Cir. 2007)17

United States v. Wilkinson, 754 F.2d 1427 (2d Cir. 1985)21

Universal Church v. Geltzer, 463 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2006).....27

Vigilant Ins. Co. v. C&F Brokerage Servs., 751 F. Supp. 436
 (S.D.N.Y. 1990).....24

West Penn Allegheny Health Sys., Inc. v. UPMC, 627 F.3d 85
 (3d Cir. 2010).....3, 5

STATUTES AND RULES

Sherman Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1 1, 3, 5, 11, 12, 17, 20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 87

OTHER MATERIAL

Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, *Antitrust Law*:

Vol. 2 (3d ed. 2007).....5, 7, 13

Vol. 6 (3d ed. 2010).....21
